Judge of fifteenth district. SEC. 5. A district judge shall be elected for said Fifteenth Judicial District at the next general election, and the governor is hereby authorized to appoint a judge to fill the vacancy in said district, until such election and the qualification of such elected judge according to law.

SEC. 6. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith

are hereby repealed.

When act to SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1887.

CHAPTER 101.

[S. F. No. 42.]

AN ACT PRESCRIBING THE TIMES FOR HOLDING GEN-, ERAL TERMS OF THE DISTRICT COURT IN THE SEV-ERAL COUNTIES OF THE TWELFTH [12th] JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Time of holding courts in twelfth judicial district. SECTION 1. The general terms of the district court shall hereafter be held in the several counties composing the twelfth (12th) judicial district as follows:

In the county of Big Stone on the second (2nd) Tuesday of May, and on the second (2nd) Tuesday of November in each year.

In the county of Chippewa on the fourth (4th) Tuesday of March and on the third (3d) Tuesday of October in each year.

In the county of Kandiyohi on the first (1st) Tuesday of June and on the first (1st) Tuesday of December of each year.

In the county of Lac qui Parle on the first (1st) Tuesday of May and on the first (1st) Tuesday of November in each year.

In the county of Meeker on the fourth (4th) Tuesday of May and on the fourth (4th) Tuesday of November in each year.

In the county of Stevens on the first (1st). Tuesday of March and on the fourth (4th) Tuesday of September in each year.

In the county of Swift on the third (3d) Tuesday of February and on the third (3d) Tuesday of September in each year.

In the county of Traverse on the third (3d) Tuesday of March and on the first (1st) Tuesday of October in each

In the county of Wilkin on the fourth (4th) Tuesday of February and on the second (2nd) Tuesday of September in each year.

In the county of Yellow Medicine on the Tuesday next following the fourth (4th) Tuesday of March, and on the

fourth (4th) Tuesday of October in each year.

Provided, That whenever any of the times so prescribed February 22. shall fall upon the twenty-second (22nd) day of February or on a general election day in any year, neither parties, witnesses nor jurors shall be required to attend until the

day following.

The court may by order dispense with the trial, jury at one of the terms in each year in each of the counties of Big Stone, Lac qui Parle, Traverse and Wilkin. whenever in its judgment the amount of business is such, in either, as to render it inexpedient to call such jury Such order, if made, shall be so made thirty days or more before such term, and no venire for such jury shall be issued more than thirty days prior to any term. But nothing herein shall be so construed as to prevent the issuance of a speccial venire for trial jurors as now provided by law and the said court may issue such special venire in case of emergency or necessity, even after such order has been made.

All writs, process, orders, continuances, appeals, Sec. 3. recognizances, notices and proceedings, issued, made or returnable to the general terms of court in and for said counties as respectively prescribed by law prior to the passage of this act, shall be deemed and construed as made, taken and returnable to the proper term of said court in the said counties respectively as prescribed in this act.

This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to

and after its passage.

Process

Order to dis-

pense with trial jury in

certain coun-

Approved January 18th, 1887.